

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION**

FLORIDA COASTAL SCHOOL OF
LAW, INC.; and INFILAW CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No.: 3:18-cv-00621-BJD-JBT

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION;
COUNCIL OF THE SECTION OF LEGAL
EDUCATION AND ADMISSIONS TO THE
BAR, AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION; and
ACCREDITATION COMMITTEE OF THE
SECTION OF LEGAL EDUCATION AND
ADMISSIONS TO THE BAR, AMERICAN
BAR ASSOCIATION,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND MOTION FOR RELIEF UNDER RULE 56(D)**

Mark G. Alexander
Florida Bar No. 434078
ALEXANDER DEGANCE BARNETT P.A.
1500 Riverside Avenue
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
(904) 345-3277
mark.alexander@adblegal.com

Paul D. Clement*
H. Christopher Bartolomucci*
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com
cbartolomucci@kirkland.com
*Admitted *pro hac vice*

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Florida Coastal School of
Law, Inc. and InfiLaw Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

BACKGROUND 1

- A. Florida Coastal School of Law..... 1**
- B. The ABA and Its Accreditation Standards..... 7**
- C. The ABA Decisions at Issue 8**
- D. Procedural History of This Case 10**

SUMMARY JUDGMENT RULES..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

- I. The Summary Judgment Motion Should Be Denied
or Deferred Pending Discovery..... 11**
- II. The ABA’s Decisions on Coastal Are Inconsistent With Other
Recent ABA Decisions, Yet the ABA Refused Even to Consider
Its Own Precedents or Coastal’s Arguments Based on Those Precedents 17**
- III. The ABA’s Decisions Are Arbitrary and Capricious
and Violate Due Process 22**
- IV. Coastal Has Stated a Claim Under the Fifth Amendment
and Is Entitled to Discovery on That Claim 26**

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue,
873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 22

Andrews v. Fed. Home Loan Bank,
998 F.2d 214 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 26

Animal Def. Council v. Hodel,
840 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 13

Auburn Univ. v. S. Ass’n of Colls. & Schs., Inc.,
489 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (N.D. Ga. 2002) 16

Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n,
531 U.S. 288 (2001) 26

Bristol Univ. v. Accrediting Council for Indep. Colls. & Schs.,
691 F. App’x 737 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 17

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 18

Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States,
371 U.S. 156 (1962) 21

Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. U.S. EPA,
846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 24

Chi. Sch. of Automatic Transmissions, Inc. v. Accreditation All. of Career Schs. & Colls., 44
F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 18, 22

Clark v. Coats & Clark, Inc.,
929 F.2d 604 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 10

Cleveland Const., Inc. v. NLRB,
44 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 18

Cowan v. J.C. Penney Co.,
790 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 11

Doubleday Broad. Co. v. FCC,
655 F.2d 417 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 18

Edward Waters Coll., Inc. v. S. Ass’n of Colls. & Schs., Inc.,
No. 3:05-cv-180, 2005 WL 6218035 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 11, 2005) 17, 22

Fernandez v. Bankers Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
906 F.2d 559 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 11

Fla. Coll. of Bus. v. Accrediting Council for Indep. Colls. & Schs.,
954 F. Supp. 256 (S.D. Fla. 1996)..... 17, 22, 23, 24

Gutierrez v. Lynch,
834 F.3d 800 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 21

Haves v. City of Miami,
 52 F.3d 918 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 10

Hiwassee Coll., Inc. v. S. Ass’n of Colls. & Schs.,
 531 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 17, 22, 26

Jeffery v. Sarasota White Sox, Inc.,
 64 F.3d 590 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 10

Judulang v. Holder,
 565 U.S. 42 (2011) 22

LeMoyne-Owen Coll. v. NLRB,
 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 20

Mass. Sch. of Law at Andover, Inc. v. Am. Bar Ass’n,
 853 F. Supp. 837 (E.D. Pa. 1994) 14

Med. Inst. of Minn. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Trade & Tech. Schs.,
 817 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1987)..... 17

Miccosukee Tribe v. United States,
 No. 04-21448, 2008 WL 2967654 (S.D. Fla. July 29, 2008)..... 14

Mize v. Jefferson City Bd. of Ed.,
 93 F.3d 739 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 10

Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps. v. FLRA,
 412 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 18

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 25

Pres. Endangered Areas of Cobb’s History, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 87 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 13, 15, 16

Prof’l Massage Training Ctr., Inc. v. Accreditation All. of Career Schs. and Colls.,
 781 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2015)..... passim

Ramaprakash v. FAA,
 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 20

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
 318 U.S. 80 (1943) 21

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Leavitt,
 488 F.3d 904 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 14

Snook v. Trust Co.,
 859 F.2d 865 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 11, 12

Wards Corner Beauty Acad. v. Nat’l Accrediting Comm’n of Career Arts & Sciences,
 No. 2:16cv639, 2017 WL 5712120 (E.D. Va. Nov. 24, 2017) 16

WSB-TV v. Lee,
 842 F.2d 1266 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 11

Statutes
 20 U.S.C. § 1099b..... 13

Rules and Regulation

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30..... 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 33..... 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34..... 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 1, 10, 11, 13
M.D. Fla. Loc. R. 3.05 12
34 C.F.R. § 602..... 15, 17, 19
